
79 
CK.48] LAWS OF THE SIXTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

3 on account of damages as above indicated, claims for which were pre-
4 sented to the joint claims committee of the Sixtieth General Assembly. 

Approved May 2, 1963. 

CHAPTER 43 

CLAIMS APPROPRIATIONS 

S. F. 420 

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named penons in settlement of claims made 
against the state of IoWL 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly 0/ the State 0/ Iowa: 
1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund 
2 of the state of Iowa to the following named persons and/or firms the 
3 amount set opposite their respective names in full settlement of all 
4 claims which they may have against the state of Iowa, to-wit: 
5 Claim 
6 Claimant No. Nature of Claim Amount 
7 Shelby County 1 Sales and use tax $1,391.75 
8 Harlan, Iowa 
9 Muscatine Levee Improvement 4 Sales and use tax 193.13 

10 Comm., City Hall, Muscatine 
11 Lutheran Children's Home 17 Sales and use tax: 77.63 
12 Society, Waverly, Iowa 
13 Elliott Consolidated School 20 Sales and use tax 1,401.39 
14 District, Elliott, Iowa 
15 Anthon-Oto Community School 23 Sales and use tax 172.23 
16 District, Anthon, Iowa 
17 Community School District 33 Sales and use tax 178.51 
18 Treynor, Iowa 
19 Independent School District 35 Sales and use tax 249.38 
20 No.1, Buffalo, Iowa 
21 Convalescent Home for 41 Sales tax refund 10.60 
22 Children, Des Moines, Iowa 
23 City of Marshalltown 50 Sales and use tax 384.79 
24 Municipal Building 
25 Marshalltown, Iowa 
26 City of Marshalltown 51 Sales and use tax 846.03 
27 Marshalltown, Iowa 
28 Polk County 52 Sales and use tax: 32.84 
29 Des Moines, Iowa 
30 Polk County 53 Sales and use tax 90.94 
31 Des Moines, Iowa 
32 Polk County 55 Sales and use tax 150.49 
33 Des Moines, Iowa 
34 Polk County 59 Sales and use tax 48.35 
35 Des Moines, Iowa 
36 City of Mason City 73 Sales and use tax: 59.03 
37 Mason City, Iowa 

Digitized by Google 



80 
LA WS OF THE SIXTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CB.43 

Claim 
Claimant No. Nature of Claim Amount 

38 City of Mason City 74 Sales and use tax , 52.82 
39 Mason City, Iowa 
40 City of Evansdale 80 Sales and use tax 82.58 
41 Evansdale, Iowa 
42 Hancock County Secondary 83 Sales and use tax 298.88 
43 Road Fund, Garner, Iowa 
44 Albert City-Truesdale 85 Sales and use tax 497.86 
45 Community School, 
46 Albert City, Iowa 
47 Washington County Court 87 Sales and use tax 267.87 
48 House, Washington, Iowa 
49 Brown Brothers, Inc., 95 Sales tax refund 2,629.87 
50 Electrical Contractors 
51 Des Moines, Iowa 
52 Franklin County Court House 97 Sales and use tax 507.38 
53 Hampton, Iowa 
54 Community School of Laurens 106 Sales and use tax 746.96 
55 Laurens, Iowa 
56 Polk County 117 Sales tax refund 38.37 
57 Des Moines, Iowa 
58 Clarke Community School ' 119 Sales and use tax 802.25 
59 District, Osceola, Iowa 
60 City of Coralville 137 Sales tax refund 573.30 
61 Coralville, Iowa 
62 City of Sioux Center 143 Sales and use tax 595.51 
63 Sioux Center, Iowa 
64 Blakesburg Community School 152 Sales and use tax 495.30 
65 District, Blakesburg, Iowa 
66 Belle Plaine Community School 155 Sales and use tax 101.01 
67 New Virginia,Iowa 
68 City of Dubuque 177 Sales and use tax 649.50 
69 Dubuque, Iowa 
70 Webster County 178 Sales and use tax 364.39 
71 Fort Dodge, Iowa 
72 Town of Adair 198 Sales and use tax 957.77 
73 Adair, Iowa 
74 City of Estherville 199 Sales and use tax 598.44 
75 Estherville, Iowa 
76 Jesup Community School 201 Sales and use tax 128.51 
77 District, Jesup, Iowa 
78 Winterset Community School 208 Sales tax refund 309.58 
79 District, Winterset, Iowa 
80 Washington County 212 Sales tax refund 25.68 
81 Washington, Iowa 
82 City of Spencer 215 Sales tax refund 261.66 
83 Spencer, Iowa 
84 Marion Municipal Water 217 Sales tax refund 149.29 
85 Department, Marion, Iowa 
86 Town of Calmar 225 Sales and use tax 1,083.86 
8'1 Calmar, Iowa 

Digitized by Google 



81 

CII."] LAWS OF THE SIXTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

Claimant 
88 City of Keokuk 
89 Keokuk, Iowa 

. Claim 
No. 
232 

Nature of Claim 
Use tax refund 

Amount 
$375.82 

1 SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to 
2 issue his warrants to the above named persons in the amounts set 
3 opposite their respective names. .' 

1 SEc. 3. Receipt of said sums by said persons respectively shall be 
2 in full settlement of all claims they may hold against the state of Iowa 
3 on account of damages as above indicated, claims for which were pre-
4 sented to the joint claims committee of the Sixtieth General Assembly. 

Approved May 2, 1963. 

CHAPTER 44 

CLAIMS APPROPRIATIONS 

S. F. 422 

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named persons in settlement of claims made 
against the state of Iowa. . . 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the old age assist-
2 ance fund of the state of Iowa to the following named persons and/or 
3 firms the amounts set opposite their respective names in full settlement 
4 of all claims which they may have against the state of Iowa, to-wit: 

.5 Claim 
6 Claimant No. 
7 Roland's Home for Funerals 93 
8 Atlantic, Iowa 
9 C. P .. Pierce and Son 

10 Morning Sun, Iowa 
11 John C. Stewart 
12 Leon, Iowa 
13 Estes & Son Funeral Home 
14 Des Moines, Iowa 
15 Estes & Son Funeral Home 
16 Des Moines, Iowa 
17 Estes & Son Funeral Home 
18 Des Moines, Iowa 
19 Estes & Son Funeral Home 
20 Des Moines, Iowa 
21 Estes & Son Funeral Home 
22 Des Moines, Iowa . 
23 Burke Funeral Service 
24 Lansing, Iowa 

98 

109 

126 

127 

128 

130 

131 

145 

Nature of Claim 
Funeral claim 

Funeral claim 

Funeral claim 

Funeral claim 

Funeral 'claim 

Funeral claim 

Funeral claim . 

Funeral claim 

Funeral claim 

Amount 
$175.00 

168.00 

175.00 

48.50 

45.00 

45.00 

213.74 

106.00 

25.00 

Digitized by Google 


